
 

Thurrock: An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future  

 
 

Local Development Plan Task Force 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 9 March 2020 
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Martin Kerin (Vice-Chair), Alex Anderson, 
Andrew Jefferies, Gerard Rice and Luke Spillman 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

   

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Local 
Development Plan Task Force meeting held on 20 January 2020. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business  
 

 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5   Thurrock Local Plan - Next Steps  
 

11 - 20 

6   Thurrock Active Place Strategy  
 

21 - 22 

7   Work Programme  
 

23 - 24 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 



 
 

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 2 March 2020 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded. 

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made. 

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. 

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings. 

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

 

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices o
[...]
onitoring Officer. 

Page 3



 

Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 

 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 

 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 

 

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 20 
January 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Martin Kerin (Vice-Chair) 
and Andrew Jefferies 
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillors Alex Anderson, Gerard Rice and Luke Spillman  
 

In attendance:  
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 
Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead of Strategic Services 
Paulette McAllister, Joseph Hardy Representative 
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
17. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 4 November 
2019 was approved as a true and correct record. 
 

18. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

19. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. Thurrock Local Plan - Design Charrette Process  
 
Paulette McAllister, Joseph Hardy Representative, gave a presentation to 
accompany the report provided within the agenda. The presentation focused 
on the Aveley Design Charrette process which the Council had been 
undertaking in association with the Princes Foundation and Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). The work looked at 
piloting the development of a design led process for engaging with local 
communities in planning for the future development in their local areas. 
Following on from an evaluation of the outcome of the Aveley pilot, it were 
proposed that the Design Charrette process be rolled out across the rest of 
the Borough as key informant to the development of a community-led Local 
Plan. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
The Chair noted that throughout the presentation, several references had 
been made to Aveley being a village. She commented that Aveley was a 
village but it was now ‘split’ into individual parts due to developments in the 
area and was no longer ‘seen’ by some residents as a whole village.  
 
The Chair continued on and said that the roads in Aveley were becoming 
dangerous particularly for children in the school area and it was a good idea 
to incorporate a walkway but it was important to build in the right places.  
 
Noting the closed session workshop mentioned within the presentation, the 
Vice-Chair questioned the timeframe that would have been for the 
consolidation of information to take place if it had not been for the General 
Election during that period. Paulette McAllister answered that the 
consolidation process would have taken three weeks.  
 
The Vice-Chair went on to ask what changes residents had asked for during 
[...]
ecision of the Council to halt the process for this 
period due to sensitive matters that could arise. 

Page 6



 
The Chair commented that developments sometimes did not take place when 
expected to so could understand why people could be sceptical of the design 
process. She went on to say that developments needed to be incorporated 
into the community and not isolated and that infrastructure and 
characterisation had to be considered with developments. 
 
Paulette McAllister explained that the next step was characterisation of the 
area which was important for Aveley but this did not mean it would be the 
same for another area. Residents’ views of the character of Aveley had been 
sought during the consultation. 
 
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public 
Protection, said that the comments provided from Members had been 
insightful. He went on to say that the Aveley Charrette Design was the first 
pilot scheme run and with the comments provided from Members and during 
the consultation of the design process, this would help the service to identify 
improvements where needed. This would prove to be helpful in providing a 
more efficient process when the design scheme would be rolled out to other 
towns in the future. Stanford-le-Hope and Corringham were likely to be the 
next towns. He continued by saying that the Council would continue to work 
with the Prince’s Trust for the next schemes as it was good to use a separate 
brand as part of the process. 
 
The Chair questioned the role of the Prince’s Trust in the design process. 
Paulette McAllister confirmed that the Prince’s Trust was facilitating and 
leading the engagement process of the consultation which had been a good 
follow on from December 2018’s Your Place, Your Voice consultation by the 
Council. She went on to explain that there were many branches of the 
Prince’s Trust and that one of the branches had architects there. 
 
The Chair commented that some of developments that had worked with the 
Prince’s Trust were not freehold sites and questioned if these types of 
developments would work in Thurrock. Paulette McAllister explained that 
there were discussions and comments on what affordable housing was in 
Thurrock. During the consultation of the design process, the Council’s housing 
team had been in attendance so had received these comments. The design 
process was for residents to shape the design and to give their thoughts on it. 
 
Councillor Jefferies was pleased to hear that the Prince’s Trust was a part of 
the design process as it gave the process a bit more authenticity. He 
questioned the timeframe moving on from the consultation period.  
 
Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead for Strategic Services, replied that a review 
of the process would take place with the Prince’s Trust, Officers and 
landowners. From that review, it would be identified which services needed to 
be fed into the process and from then, the process could take two or three 
years for changes to be implemented.  
 

Page 7



Councillor Jefferies questioned whether residents would expect to see any of 
the changes implemented before the process began as he felt two to three 
years for change to happen was a long time to wait. He felt that small 
changes would be ‘quick wins’ and would help to keep the confidence of the 
public as it would give them reassurance that the process was still going. The 
Chair agreed and said that people would lose interest over time without the 
‘quick wins’. 
 
Sean Nethercott answered that the ‘quick wins’ had to be identified and the 
process needed to ensure that there was a legacy gained from the public 
consultation part of the process. Once a bespoke design process was 
identified, this would then be rolled out, bearing the pre-election period in 
mind, and it was one that would take over a year to roll out. This would be 
continuous and had no end date. 
 
The Chair felt that the pre-election period should not bring a halt to the design 
process as it only affected councillors where they could not be involved. 
Agreeing, Councillor Jefferies stated that the Prince’s Trust were non-political 
and ignored elections. He felt that a year was a long time for the process to be 
rolled out particularly as the consultation sessions had taken place in 
November 2019. He referred to the ‘quick wins’ again and gave an example of 
the community group of Flowers Estate in that the small changes had helped 
the group to continue on. 
 
Paulette McAllister reminded the Committee that feedback of the consultation 
would be held with residents for the coming Friday (24 January). The 
Committee further discussed ‘quick wins’ with examples of installing a bench 
for people to sit where needed.  
 
Sean Nethercott said that the design process would continue forward but 
processes would need to be followed to ensure quality development and 
through working with other services within the Council. 
 

21. Work Programme  
 
The Committee discussed the work programme and the following items were 
added to the next meeting on 9 March 2020: 
 

 Lakeside Design Frame 

 Timeframe for the Delivery of the Local Plan 
 
There was a suggestion made for Sports Facilities within the Local Plan to be 
added to the work programme as an external body had asked for this to be 
considered as part of the Local Plan. It was agreed that Officers would look 
into this before deciding to bring to the Task Force. 
 
The meeting finished at 7.56 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 

Page 8



 
CHAIR 

 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank





9 March 2020 ITEM: 5 

Local Development Plan Task Force 

Thurrock Local Plan - Next Steps 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This Note summarises the steps that the Council propose to take to prepare a sound 
Local Plan in accordance with all relevant legal and procedural requirements and 
consistent with national policy. 
 
1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 It is anticipated that the process for preparing a draft Regulation 18 Local Plan 

for publication and consultation will take 24 months to complete (January 

2022), with a further 12-16 months elapsing before a further Regulation 19 

Local Plan is consulted upon and submitted for Examination (June 2023). 

Following submission of the Local Plan, it is anticipated that both the 

Examination and process for adopting the Local Plan will take a further 12 

months to conclude with the Plan being formally adopted by the Council in 

2024. 

 

1.2 It should be noted that the timetable set out above is contingent upon the level 

of resources available to complete what is one of the most complex Local 

Plans in the UK and the ability of the Council to manage and mitigate the 

impact of Lower Thames Crossing Development Consent Order (DCO) 

process, the parallel production of the South Essex Joint Strategic Plan and 

proposed further changes to the planning system on the timescales for 

preparing the Local Plan. 
 

1.3 This note summarises the Councils emerging approach for dealing with the 
issues raised above and highlights the need for the Council as a whole to take 
collective ownership of the Local Plan process and work collaboratively to 
ensure that the resulting plan assists in the implementation and delivery of 
wider corporate priorities and strategies.  

 
2. Lower Thames Crossing 
  
2.1 The proposed development of the Lower Thames Crossing (LTC) has, and 

will continue to have, significant implications for the Local Plan process not 
only in terms of the timescales for its preparation but also in relation to the 
Council’s ability to bring forward a sound Local Plan which meets relevant 
legal requirements. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5





 
2.2 A number 
[...]
. This decision reflects the following considerations: 

 

 It is the only Option which allows the Council to meet its development 
needs in full and in a range of sustainable locations; 
 

 The Option strongly supports the regeneration of existing communities and 
makes the most effective use of historic infrastructure investment; 

 

 The adoption of this approach provides the Council with a strong narrative 
when bidding for additional government funding support to deliver a 
comprehensive and transformative development strategy for Thurrock; and 

 

 It also assists the Council in resisting proposals for inappropriate 
development in unsustainable locations whilst also providing developers 

Page 12





with the confidence and certainty they need to invest in Thurrock and 
deliver strategic development projects.  

 
2.5 In order to manage the risks associated with the LTC the Council will prepare 

the Local plan in such a way that enables it to quickly extract out of the 
emerging spatial strategy a ‘partial plan’ which meets the development needs 
of the Borough over a shorter timescale without necessitating the 
abandonment of the overall spatial strategy (A ‘Plan within a Plan’ approach).  

 
2.6 In order to do this it is proposed to divide the Borough up into five character 

areas and develop a planning and delivery strategy based around the 
capacity of those areas outside the zone of influence of the LTC to begin 
making a contribution towards meeting the Borough’s developments in the 
early part of the plan period, with the assumption being that any major 
development areas adjacent to the Lower Thames Crossing would not begin 
to deliver at scale in the early part of the plan given the long lead in times 
associated with developments of this nature. 

 
2.7 Figure 1 below illustrates how this might work in practice with any future 

allocations in the Thurrock Urban Area, The Fens, and the 
Corringham/Stanford-le-Hope areas capable of being developed in isolation of 
the Lower Thames crossing. Further Opportunities also exist to bring forward 
development in sustainable locations at Aveley and Chadwell St Mary during 
the early part of the plan period.  

 
2.8 Reflecting this approach it is intended to prepare a Local Plan which follows 

the broad structure set out below: 
 

1. Vision and Strategic Objectives 
2. The Spatial Strategy 
3. Strategic Polices and Proposals 
4. Thematic Policies 
5. Strategic Character Areas (SCA) 

 

 Place-making principles 

 SCA policies and proposals (includes identification of Strategic 
Development Locations) 

 Inset Plans for Strategic Development Areas and Centres  

 Scale, distribution and phasing of development and infrastructure 

 Infrastructure Delivery – priorities and proposals 
 

6. Development Management Policies 
7. Monitoring and Implementation Framework 

 
 
 
  

Page 13





Figure 1 – Thurrock Local Plan Sub-Areas 

 

 
 

3. Developing the Local Plan Evidence Base 
  
3.1 The 24 month programme for preparing the Draft Local Plan can be broken 

down into two broad but overlapping 12 month periods of work which involve 
developing the evidence base followed by the iterative development and 
production of the plan itself.  

  
3.2 Reflecting the foregoing, the approach to developing the Local Plan evidence 

base (abbreviated) over the next 12 months is proposed to include the  key 
work stages set out in Figure 2 below.  

 
Figure 2 Local Plan Technical Work 

 
Key Tasks 
 
1. Complete Housing Land Availability Assessment. 

 

2. Complete Baseline Infrastructure Needs Study. 

 
3. Complete Baseline Transport Needs Study. 

 

Page 14





  
 

4. Undertake Sites Assessment Technical Study to identify potential supply and 

sites for allocation to be based on set criteria – e.g. deliverability; sustainability; 

accessibility; regeneration impacts, impact on green belt and other NPPF 

Footnote 6 considerations in order to provide evidence on capacity; 

infrastructure; mitigation; delivery; and phasing. 

 
5. Commence Integrated Assessment process to provide an assessment of the 

sustainability, health and equality impacts of alternative spatial options/broad 

locations for growth and individual sites. 

 

6. Roll out the Thurrock Design Charrette-led community engagement process. 

 

7. Commission formal master planning and infrastructure planning work in 

partnership with landowners/scheme promoters/stakeholders for major 

development locations. 

 

8. Update Green and Blue Infrastructure Study /Green Belt Stage 2 Assessment 

and Land scape Character Assessment Studies to identify necessary mitigation. 

 
9. Update 2017 South Essex Economic Development Needs Assessment and 

Thurrock Employment Land Availability Assessment to produce new economic 

forecasts to input into Local Housing Needs Assessment 

 
10. Update 2017 SE Strategic Housing Markets Assessment by way of new Local 

Housing Needs Assessment to set out benchmark Standard Methodology needs 

figure and any economic uplift adjustments if required. 

  
11. Undertake Housing Delivery Strategy Study to identify potential mechanisms for 

boosting levels of housing delivery.  

 
12. Prepare Housing Delivery and Allocations Topic Paper 

 
13. Work with scheme promoters, MHCLG, Homes England and infrastructure 

providers to identify and develop effective delivery models.  

 
14. Adopting the Local Plan and Development Management Planning Performance 

model, work with scheme promoters to bring forward planning applications in 

parallel with the Regulation 19 Local Plan to help evidence the deliverability of 

strategic other Local Plan allocations.  

 

Page 15





 
3.3 In addition to the ‘pure’ planning policy work outlined above the Council would 

also undertake parallel work in relation to the Integrated Assessment, 
Transport Planning and Infrastructure delivery and place-making work 
streams as set out on the appended Technical Work Schedule Appendix 1 

 
3.4 Given the extensive and cross-cutting nature of this work, the full and pro-

active involvement of all the Council Services is essential to the preparation of 
not only the Evidence Base but also the production of a plan which secures 
the effective delivery of wider cross directorate priorities and strategies. It 
should be noted that work already being undertaken or proposed in other 
service areas has a key part to play in informing the preparation of the Local 
Plan, with the proposed refresh of Housing, Economic Development, Public 
Health, Waste, Transport and Grays/Tilbury Town Centre Strategies to name 
a few, being important in setting a context for the Local Plan as a tool for their 
delivery.  

 
4. Appendices 
 
4.1 Appendix 1: Proposed Local Plan Technical Studies 
 
   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



Appendix 1 

Proposed Local Plan Technical Studies 

 

Housing 
 
South Essex Strategic Housing Market Assessment Update* 
South Essex Strategic Growth Locations Study* 
Thurrock Development Capacity Study Update  
Thurrock Housing Land Availability Update 
Thurrock Housing Urban Capacity Study 
Thurrock Housing Sites Assessment Study 
Thurrock Local Plan Housing Delivery Strategy 
Gypsy and Travellers Transit Sites Assessment 
Thurrock Gypsy and Travellers Needs Assessment update 
Thurrock Gypsy and Travellers Sites Assessment 
 

Economy 

South Essex Economic Development Needs Assessment Update* 
South Essex Employment Land Availability Assessment* 
South Essex Grow On Space Study* 
South Essex Tourism Study* 
Thurrock Economic Development Strategy Review Baseline Study 
Thurrock Employment Land Availability Assessment Update 
Thurrock Local Plan Employment Land Delivery Strategy 
South Essex Retail and Leisure Study Update* 
Thurrock Centres Study 
 

Transport 

 
South Essex Connectivity Study * 
Thurrock Transport Baseline Study 
Thurrock Vision for Moveme
[...]
lue Infrastructure Sean Nethercott  

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 7



Work Programme  
 

Update on Local Plan   

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item 

20 January 2020 

Thurrock Local Plan – Design Charrette Process Sean Nethercott Officer 

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item 

9 March 2020 

Thurrock Local Plan – Next Steps  Sean Nethercott Members 

Thurrock Active Place Strategy Sean Nethercott  

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item 

 
 

P
age 24


	Agenda
	 [Comment]...
	2 Minutes
	5 Thurrock Local Plan - Next Steps
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Proposed Local Plan Technical Studies

	6 Thurrock Active Place Strategy
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 9 
March 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Martin Kerin (Vice-Chair) 
and Gerard Rice 
 

  

Apologies: Councillors Alex Anderson and Andrew Jefferies  
 

In attendance: Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 
Grant Greatrex, Sport and Leisure Policy Development Manager 
Clare Macleod, Knight Kavanagh and Page 
Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead of Strategic Services 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
22. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on the 20 
January 2020 were approved. 
 
Councillor Kerin questioned whether the Sports Facilities referred to on page 
8 of the agenda was reference to the proposed visit by Grays Athletic Football 
Club to a task force meeting. Leigh Nicholson stated this had been discussed 
and agreed that Grays Athletic Football Club should present at this meeting 
rather than at the Planning Transport and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. Democratic Services agreed to pick this action point up 
and report back. 
 

23. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

24. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. Thurrock Active Place Strategy  
 
The Chair agreed to change the order of the agenda so that Item 6 could be 
heard first. 
 



Clare Macleod, Knight Kavanagh and Page Representative, gave a detailed 
presentation to accompany the report provided within the agenda. The 
presentation can be found from the following link:  
 
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=441&MId=5627
&Ver=4  
 
Members thanked Clare Macleod for the presentation and made the following 
comments: 
 
Councillor Rice asked for reassurance that open spaces such as Blackshots 
and Orsett Health playing fields would not be built on. Leigh Nicholson stated 
playing fields on green belt had protection with Fields in Trust protecting parks 
and green spaces such as sport pitches. 
 
Councillor Rice questioned whether East Thurrock United would be relocating 
to another site. Leigh Nicolson stated there were no proposals for this football 
club to be relocated. 
 
Councillor Kerin questioned how accessible the amenity green spaces were to 
residents. Claire Macleod stated that a strategic look would be undertaken on 
how to invest, to look at those less accessible spaces and those green spaces 
used dually or multi used and confirmed this information would be covered in 
the full report.  
 
Councillor Redsell questioned how many sites had been visited. Claire 
Macleod stated the number of site visits had been agreed with Officers before 
the work commenced and those open spaces such as football and hockey 
pitches and indoor amenities had been visited. 
 
Councillor Rice questioned how funding could be obtained for a private 
individual to erect an outdoor gym on Orsett Heath. Grant Greatrex suggested 
that the individual contacted the Parks Engagement Team. 
 
Councillor Rice questioned why no golf clubs had been included in the 
consultation. Claire Macleod stated that the scope of the consultation had 
been agreed with Officers.  
 
Members discussed the findings from the Playing Pitch Strategy: 
 
• Councillor Kerin questioned whether the significant shortfalls would be 

fed into the Local Plan to identify land for this purpose. 
• Councillor Redsell stated the shortfalls of youth 11v11 had been the 

impact of Blackshots playing fields closing. 
• Councillor Rice stated that the facilities at Palmers College need to be 

updating. 
• Councillor Redsell stated the Tennis Club no longer used the tennis 

courts at St Clere’s School as the charges were too high. 
• Councillor Rice stated Chadwell had lost their cricket ground facility 

following the pavilion fire and needed to be addressed. 

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=441&MId=5627&Ver=4
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=441&MId=5627&Ver=4


• That Section 106 monies should be used as a priority and strategically 
back into the Local Plan to address such findings. 

 
Members discussed the findings from the Indoor Facilities: 
 
• Councillor Rice reminded members that the Civic Hall and Blackshots 

were built in the 1960s and had concerns on the age of the buildings. 
• Councillor Redsell stated that as a ward member she was beginning to 

get a lot of complaints about Blackshots swimming pool. 
• Councillor Kerin questioned the reliance of indoor and outdoor facilities 

in schools and was informed these would be itemised in the full report. 
• Councillor Rice stated that larger industries in the borough should be 

assisting with funding. 
• Councillor Redsell stated that this was an opportunity going forward to 

get this right. 
• Claire Macleod stated further findings would be reported back to 

members as lot of changes would be needed. 
 
Councillor Redsell thanked Claire Macleod for the very enlightening 
presentation. 
 
At 8.04pm, Claire Macleod and Grant Greatrex left the committee room. 
 

26. Thurrock Local Plan - Next Steps  
 
 Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead of Strategic Services, summarised some the 
steps the Council proposed to take to prepare the Local Plan over the next 
two years. This included the technical work that needed to be undertaken, and 
the assessment of options leading to the production of a preferred spatial 
strategy. This work would be undertaken with the community and community 
engagement would be built in at an early stage. The Council were working 
with scheme providers and their agents on the master planning of new 
development and infrastructure planning work. 
  
Councillor Kerin questioned whether these plans had been based on the 
assumption of the current Lower Thames Crossing route. Sean Nethercott 
stated that broadly yes but there had been some alignment changes. 
 
Councillor Rice raised concerns that the east of the borough were calling out 
for new homes and this should be included within the proposal to build 32,000 
new homes in the borough. Sean Nethercott stated that the proposed 32,000 
new homes would include a cross section of homes across the borough and 
these options would be included in the Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Rice questioned whether retirement villages had been considered 
as part of the Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Rice stated that more council homes should be considered on a 
bigger scale. Sean Nethercott stated the Housing Needs Strategy would 
identify community needs including specialist housing needs such as the 



elderly and to look at what support and infrastructure was required. Members 
agreed that this was a key piece of work to bring back to the group to include 
infrastructure study on today’s needs v. future needs and what the costs 
would be. 
 
Councillor Kerin questioned the waiting lists for social housing as part of the 
Housing Needs Strategy. Sean Nethercott confirmed that this was the 
approach across all local authorities and would be based on need. 
 
Councillor Redsell stated it was good to see the wider transport plan would 
include river taxis which would take traffic off roads. 
 
Councillor Redsell questioned why paragraph 3.4 of the report had no 
mention of residents or members. Sean Nethercott stated the context was for 
the technical production of the plan and not a community or member 
engagement. 
 
Councillor Rice questioned when the correct provisions of the partial plan 
would be in place to meet the development needs of the borough and 
specifically mentioned when the plans would be in place for a relief road in 
Chadwell to ease the traffic at the Cross Keys Junction. Sean Nethercott 
stated it would take 24 months to draft the technical plan, followed by a 6 to 8 
week consultation period, and then a further 12 to 16 month period before a 
Regulation 19 Local Plan would be consulted upon and submitted to the 
Secretary of State, Following examination and the Plan would then be 
formally adopted by the Council in 2024. 
 
Councillor Rice asked when the draft Local Plan would be presented at 
Council for sign off. Sean Nethercott stated that after a period of continuous 
Member engagement a draft plan would be presented to Council in 
approximately 24 months’ time. 
 
Councillor Redsell stated site specifics from the Local Plan Technical Works 
would need to be brought back to the meeting for comment. 
 
Councillor Rice questioned the assessments undertaken on the Thurrock 
Gypsy and Travellers Sites Study in respect of the Lower Thames Crossing to 
which Councillor Redsell stated that more work would need to be undertaken. 
 
Members thanked Officers for the report. 
 

27. Work Programme  
 
As this was the last committee for the 2019/20 municipal calendar the Chair 
thanked officers and members for their contribution. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.40 pm 
 



Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

